EX(ON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 « CONCORD, CA. 94524-2032 - {415} 246-8700

MARKETING DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

G. D. GIBSON
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

July 27, 1990

Exxon RAS 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Mr. Ariu Levy

Alameda County Enviromental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. levy:

Attached for your review and comment is the letter report on Second Quarter
Groundwater Sampling for the above referenced site in the City of Alameda.
This report is by Harding Lawson Associates of Novato, California. HWe are
currently in the process of designing a remediation system for this site;
details of this system will be forwarded to your office in the near future.

Should you have any questions or concerns after your review, please contact
me at (415) 246-8768. Thank you.

incerely

Gary D. Gibson
GDG:rh

1407E
Attachment

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region KWater Quality Control Board

w/o attachment:

Mr. P. J. Brininstool

Mr. J. R. Hastings

Mr. J. K. Hunter

Mr. L. WH. Lindeen

Mr. M. Thomson - Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Ms. S. M. Watson - Harding Lawson Associates

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION



Harding Lawson Associates

July 9, 1990
04167,326.02

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
Post Office Box 4032
Concord, California 94520

Attention:  Mr, Gary D. Gibson
sSenior Environmental Engineer

Gentlemen:

Second Quarter Groundwater Sampling
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

This letter presents the results of Harding Lawson Associates’ (HLA) June 1990
monitoring of seven groundwater monitoring wells at Exxon Station 7-0104, 1725 Park
Street, Alameda, California (site). The site history and detailed monitoring well
sampling procedures are described in HLA’s Phase IT Evaluation of Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, Exxon Service Station R/S #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda,
California, dated March 21, 1989. The sampling round was conducted on June 14,
1990, and represents HLA’s fifth sampling event and the first of a renewed year-long
monitoring program.

Water-Level Monitoring and Groundwater Sampling

HLA has been obtaining monthly water-level and free-phase hydrocarbon
measurements from the seven monitoring wells onsite. All measurements were
performed with an electric oil-water interface probe. The water was also visually
inspected for the presence of free-phase petroleum product using a clear Lucite bailer.
No free-phase product was measured in any of the wells. On June 14, 1990, prior to
groundwater sample collection, the seven monitoring wells were purged 2 minimum of
three well volumes by hand bailing or with a centrifugal pump. The purged water was
stored in 55 gallon drums onsite. Measurements of pH, conductivily, and temperature
of the purged water were taken during purging of the wells. Copies of HLA’s
Groundwater Sampling Forms documenting sampling activities are attached. All water-

level measurement and sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to use by steam
cleaning.

Engineering and
Ervironmental Services

7655 Reowood Boulevard. PO. Box 578, Novato, CA 94948  415/892-0821
A Subsiclicry of Handing Asseciveex * Offices Navionwide
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Groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells were collected using a
stainless steel bailer and decanted into 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials. The samples were labeled, placed in a cooler with blue ice, and transported
under chain of custody procedures to NET Pacific Laboratory (NET), Santa Rosa,
California. NET is a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory.

Laboratory _Analyses

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
calibrated to gasoline, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
Groundwater analytical results are listed in Table 1, along with analytical resuits from
HLA’s previous groundwater sampling rounds. Copies of the original laboratory
reports are attached.

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations from the June 1990 water-level survey are presented in
Table 2, along with previously measured groundwater elevations. Water-level
elevations at the site have decreased slightly over the past three months from the
previous measurements., The water table appears to be fluctuating in response to
seasonal precipitation and precipitation induced recharge. Groundwater contours are
shown on Plate 1. As shown, the direction of groundwater flow is toward the east at
an approximate gradient of 0.01 ft/ft. This flow direction is consistent with previous
water-level data obtained during this investigation.

Laboratory Analytical Results

Review of laboratory analytical results indicates that the highest concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents are in groundwater samples collected from wells
located adjacent to and downgradient of the tank field area (Wells MW-6 and MW-2,
respectively). :

As presented in Table 1, the concentrations of TPH as gasoline have remained roughly
analogous to concentrations detected during the previcus sampling event with the
exception of Well MW-1. The detected TPH concentrations range from 12 to 38§
milligrams per liter (mg/1). The c¢oncentration of TPH as gasoline has increased in Well
MW-1 from 2.3 to 32 mg/l. The concentrations of benzene, toluene, and xylenes
detected in all monitoring wells at the site (with the exception of toluene and xylenes
in Well MW-1) are in excess of the California State Department of Health Services
(DHS) action levels established for these parameters (0.7, 100, and 620 micrograms per
liter (ug/1), respectively). Concentrations of ethylbenzene detected in Wells MW-2,
MW-4, and MW-6 exceed the DHS drinking water action level of 680 ug/l.

HLA is in the process of designing a soil and groundwater remediation program for the
site. Quarterly sampling and monthly groundwater level measurements will continue.

Harding Lawson Associates
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HLA recommends that this report be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board and the Alameda County Health Agency.

Flease call us at 415/892-0821 if you have any questions.
Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

- ) LN .
S P bl To a T e e~

-
- AW

S. Michelle Watson
Pro;ect Geologist

AL A

Michael L. Siembieda
Associate Geologist - RG 4007

SMW/MLS/ere/H13088-H

Attachments: Table 1
Table 2
Plate 1
Groundwater Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports



Harding Lawson Associates

Table 1, Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1 pg/1% pg/l e/l pg/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-1 06/07/88 27 5,000 77 1,100 2,700 NT3
01/17/89 6.8 2,000 g1 800 1,600 NT
06/01/89 1.7 170 6.9 13 230 NT
09/18/89 2.1 9.0 33 18 130 NT
12/11/89 5.8 200 42 290 330 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 210
03/13/90 2.3 430 14 16 220 NT
06/14/90 32 1,400 19 <54 120 NT
MW-2 06/07/88 110 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000 NT
01/17/89 30 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700 NT
06/01/89 8.7 330 280 680 1,200 NT
05/18/89 17 580 280 570 220 NT
12/11/89 32 1,000 850 310 1,200 NT
03/13/90 39 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900 NT
06/14/90 34 3,800 730 1,600 3,900 NT
MW-3 06/07/88 28 6,000 80 940 1,900 NT
01/17/89 5.3 2,500 230 560 1,100 NT
66/01/89 5.4 330 300 570 680 NT
09/18/89 12 680 170 350 560 NT
12/11/89 14 1,100 150 670 690 NT
03/13/90 18 6,300 200 1,100 1,100 NT
06/14/90 9.5 1,300 880 310 1,800 NT
MW-4 01/17/89 i9 1,000 1,500 360 2,200 NT
06/01/89 3.6 180 240 63 810 NT
09/18/89 6.0 290 200 28 510 NT
12/11/89 13 750 910 510 1,200 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 370
03/13/90 12 1,500 1,500 470 2,800 NT
06/14/90 12 5,700 400 1,300 760 NT

H13088-H



Harding Lawson Associates

Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples {continued)

Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg /11 pg/12 pg/1 g/l pe/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620 3000
MW-5 01/17/89 26 8,700 3,900 990 5,900 NT
06/01/89 5.2 240 220 130 6590 NT
09/18/89 8.0 340 150 140 460 NT
12/11/89 15 720 320 450 870 NT
03/13/90 10 3,400 220 280 300 NT
06/14/90 12 3,300 160 350 730 NT
MW-6 01/17/89 38 7,400 9,300 2,000 5,900 NT
06/01/89 23 1,900 2,500 2,000 6,000 NT
05/18/89 17 650 410 650 320 NT
12/11/89 29 1,100 810 330 1,500 NT
03/13/90 38 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000 NT
06/14/90 38 9,100 7,800 2,900 12,000 NT
MWwW-7 01/09/90 17 380 180 330 1,300 NT
03/13/90 16 360 270 83 460 NT
06/14/90 14 1,200 2,800 75 Q30 NT
Field
Blank 12711789 <0.5 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7 NT
Trip
Blank 06/14/90  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 NT

mg/1: milligrams per liter (parts per million)
pg/l micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
NT: Not tested

4 < Numbers preceded by "<" indicate that sample was below the indicated detection
limit.

H13088-H



Table 2. Groundwater Elevations

and Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casingl Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-1 17.35 06-10-83 6.35 NP3 NP 11.00
01-17-89 5.81 NP NP 11.54
01-24-89 5.16 NP NP 12.19
06-01-89 6.27 NP Sheen 11.08
09-18-89 7.11 NP NP 10.24
10-2(3-89 7.28 NP NP 10.07
11-22-89 7.02 NP NP 10.33
12-11-89 6.60 NP NP 10.75
02-13-90 6.02 NP NP 11.33
03-13-90 591 NP NP 11.44
04-18-50 6.18 NP NP 11.17
05-23-90 6.29 NP NP 11.06
06-14-50 6.19 NP NP 11.28
MW-2 16.67 06-10-88 6.20 NP NP 10.47
01-17-89 5.96 NP NP 10.71
01-24-39 5.04 NP NP 11.63
06-01-89 6.32 NP Sheen 10.35
09-18-89 6.73 NP NP 9.94
10-20-89 6.87 NP NP 9.80
11-22-89 6.80 NP NP 9.87
12-11-89 6.57 NP NP 10.10
02-13-90 6.12 NP NP 10.55
03-13-90 6.02 NP NP 10.65
04-18-90 6.35 NP NP 10.32
05-23-90 6.28 NP NP 10.35
06-14-90 6.14 NP NP 10.53
MW-3 17.11 06-10-38 6.05 NP NP 11.06
01-17-89 5.49 NP NP 11.62
01-24-89 5.38 NP NP 11.73
06-01-89 5.96 NP NP 11.15
09-18-89 6.65 NP NP 10.46
10-20-89 6.88 NP NP 10.23
11-22-89 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.74
02-13-90 5.58 NP NP 11.53
03-13-90 5.48 NP NP 11.63
04-18-90 6.01 NP NP 11.10
05-23-90 6.14 NP NP 10.97
06-14-%0 5.83 NP NP 11.28

H13088-H



Table 2. Groundwater Elevations
and Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
{feet) {feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-4 17.34 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 11.98
01-24-89 5.46 NP NP 11.88
06-01-89 6.01 NP NF 11.33
09-18-89 6.80 NP NP 10.54
10-20-89 7.08 NP NP 10.26
11-22-89 6.82 NP NP 10.52
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.97
02-13-90 5.49 NP NP 11.85
03-13-90 5.44 NP NP 11.90
04-18-90 6.14 NP NP 11.20
05-23-90 6.22 NP NP 11.12
06-14-90 592 NP NP 11.42
MW-5 1671 01-17-89 5.39 NP NP 11.32
01-24-89 5.51 NP NP 11.20
06-01-8% 5.83 NP Sheen 10.38
09-18-89 6.52 NP NP 10.19
10-20-89 6.72 NP NP 89.99
E1-22-89 6.54 NP NP 10.17
12-11-89 6.21 NP NP 10.50
02-13-90 5.60 NP NP 1111
03-13-90 5.54 NP NP 11.17
04-18-90 375 NP NP 10.76
05-23-90 5.98 NP NP 10.73
06-14-9) 5.81 NP NP 10.50
MW-6 17.56 01-17-89 5.59 NP NP 11.97
01-24-89 5.27 NP NP 12.29
06-01-89 6.25 NP Sheen 11.31
09-18-89 6.95 NP NP 10.61
10-20-89 7.24 NP NP 10.32
11-22-89 7.05 NP NP 10.51
12-11-89 6.63 NP NP 10.93
02-13-90 5.70 NP NP 11.86
03-13-90 5.63 NP NP 11.93
04-18-90 6.26 NP NF 11.30
05-23-90 6.42 NP NP 11.14
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.37

H13088-H



Table 2. Groundwater Elevations

and Product Thickness Measurements
Harding Lawson Assoclates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-7 17.12 02-13-90 4,98 NP NP 12.14
03-13-90 4.94 NP NP 12.18
05-23-90 5.87 NP NP 11,25
06-14-90 5.55 NP NP 11.57

Elevations surveyed to mean sea level.
BTOC - Below top of casing,
NP: No product.

H13088-H



18750

Buikding

Garbage Bin—

Planter ~,

[ AY
AirfWater —| | Tank Fiejd |

N

S
%,
\,2:”
Y
Planter

EXPLANATION
Mw-1-8> Monitoring Well Location

11.28 Polentiometric Surface Elevation
in Feet Above Mean Sea Level
\\

\ Approximate Direction of Local
Ground-Water Flow

* Elevation not used for contouring

™., Polentiometric Surtace Elevation Contour
&

0 20

1 1

Eagle Avenue

|_Lg

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Enpinpenng end
Ervivorwnenial Services

Generalized Potentiometric Surface

Contour Map - June 14, 1990

Phase |l Evaluation of Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Exxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, California

PLATE

Eva
CcvD 04167,326.02

DATE FEVISED

7/90

APPROVED

pLY

DATE




|

Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geoscienlisls

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
M L

___ Well No.

Well Type: Effonitor (JExtraction [JOther
JobName _ EXXon AL Am £ A Well Materigl: E7FVC OISt Steel ([ Other
Job Number G 26 ) . Datwe l'fJ f‘f/? O Time F:00
Recorded by — Ltvet L et~ Sampled by __ LS A/ ==

(Signalure) nit/als
PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOD
[ Bailar - Typa:

Cazing Diameter (D in inches):
[J 2-inch [:ﬁ—lnm {&inch  [JOther
Total Depth of Casing {TD in feet BTOC): L 0.5
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC):__ ©.(
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vois)

@5 Os Os Ot O ome

—

[ Submersible Mfuml [(IBtaddar; Pump No.:
] Cher - Type:
PUMP INTAKE SETTING

Tfear Bottom [ Near Top [JOther
Depth in feet (BTOC): _=2CA S Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

(o]

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: e Trioe -
( .5 - &-(9 )x L (R R X 00408 = Y. o2 gatlons
TD {feot) WL {leat) O (inches) # Vals Calculated Purge Volume

PURGE TIME PURGE RATE \CTUAL PURGE VOLUME
mﬁhﬂ :Z._ZS'HJP Elapsed Initial gpm  Final gem 30 gallons
FIEL MEa-aur-t[éMEJqT -

mm oH | (R0 | THE loma T2 €B | | Moo Beean] oM | (uncom | THE [other—
el (6.7 16O 100

T o ¥l S5 | (58 | 70O

J_erfd (9| 7o 192 37

% 5 10| 68 (1.8 | IS |
205X |70l a6 17k ] 1 vowe Nos. [ ot 4937 Tourk, 2997, Gud. 535
Observations During Purging (Well Condtion, Turbidity, Color, Odor): T3 oviam ae Laein
ﬁuwu-wwmw DSanltlw‘Smr [ Storm Sewer  [[LOther “ um anerty

__Analysis Requested Presarvalives Lab ~ Comments
,ﬁTEg}l 1eH-<|  Vow € NVE T
e e ™ Bl Baiing —_
Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No Tyoe Sample No. Type Sample No.
OFFICE COPY 0746



Harding Lawson Associales
Engmesrs ani Geoscienhists

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
Well No. ._m_LA.LQ_'

Well Type: Efffonitor [JExtraction [ Other
Job Name (= XXC A ALAC O A Well Material: S (1St Steel O Other
Job Number W‘LS % . pae_€[1Y[4Q Time . 112
Recorded by M.zu_a.% A Sampled by T 5 Y e
{Signature} nitials)
WELL PURGING
PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOD
Casing Diamatar (D in inches}: T Bailer - Type: PVc

Cl2inch [F4inch [lGinch [JOther
Tatal Depth of Casing (TD in fest BTOC): [&.0
Wiater Level Depth (WL in feet BTOG: &, 14
Number of Well Volumes 10 be purged (# Vais)

[] Submersible [ Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:
[ Oker - Type:
PUMP INTAKE SETTING
[ Mear Bottemn [J Near Top

[l Ciher

@4 04 Os o O Omer Depth in feet (BTOC): Screen Interval in feet [BTOC):
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: from to
; -
(6O - 6.7 \x o4 "x S X 00408 - (4, 4 gallons
T0 (feel) WL (feat) 0 (inches) # \Vaols Calculated Purna Valume
PURGE TIME PURGE RATE ITUA
20 sun T sop 2 ciapsed niial gem  Final gpm
FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENT -
Pl Soot o1 | (uSonem | TG [ome TR s S| o | oty | TG Jowr—]
ksl 6.8 2920 (D26 [O
¥/ €-g| 2930 [30.9
71| 2990 | 19.7
20 g [7.2]| 9860 | 307| 2(0
Matar Mos.

Dbsecvations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Colar, Odo):
Dudmgu Water Dispasal: |:| Slrﬂury Slmr

[:Ismrm Sawer

= Typa:

VA -
~ WELL SAV

ErGiher
AMPLINGIE e s

[ Same As Above

M@M@M
ONS 7€ 1) DR U

[ Grab - Type:

I:Is:.muu.m Flt:—nu*ﬂuw ClBladder; Pump No: L1 Other - Type

AMPLE DISTRIE -;_-G'H Sample Series: JO0O&

Sample No, | Volume/Cont. Analysis Fequested Preservatives Lab Commants
({fo3 [3Voks | BTexTpil] Nowe NET
smnplu Blank Samples Other Samples
| Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sampie No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No
_— OFFICE COPY 0746



Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geosclenhsts

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
wetNo. M ULU -

Well Type: 8Monitor O Extraction O Other

JobName B XX OA) AL AMEDA  wel Material, ©PUC OISt Steel CIOther
Job Number ) Date _ & /14 /4 © Time _ {Q'SD
Recorded by <M ackhE— Sampled by T Y\
(Signaiure) frninkay
R B . B PUHCING EFea 0000 e
PURGE VOLUME ME
Casing Diameter (D in inches): E’éiiler - T‘y;l)e: P U C/
Ozinch [Finch [J6-inch [IOther O Submersible [JCentritugal []8ladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC)__ { 4. RO (3 Other - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in feel BTOC): K.853 PUMP INTAKE SETTING
Number of Well Volumes 1o be purged (# Vols) O Near Bottom [INear Top [ Other
3 O4 Os5 o O Other Depth in feet (BTOC): Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
|E@%‘E@L‘QME CﬁL@JLﬁﬁDﬂ: 3 from 1o
(iL iE_Z) _i_ X 3 ¥ 00408 = [6 M Lf gallons
TD ﬁu-n'l:- WL (leat) D (inches} # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
FeTl (=Tl m’ I-.- [ . .I.._“_, -"z-.';.,-'
— Initial gpm  Final gpm [ 2.0 galions
Pumping Began| PH mnq:mmﬁmn] = oF Dlhm:ﬂm gririnc E"G:n pH EEEUH:&E’“'-' TH :E Other
it [£.8] DYSO (23] |
& c.8| 2580|216
/2 6.9 2440 | H0.7
(7 ¢.q| #3360 a2 S
Mater Nos.,

Discharge Water Disposal: [ Samtary Sewer

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor}:
O Storm Sewer

Vlie SL‘\-I.&M} C—E-QW E‘ﬁ*‘*ﬂﬂq HE edler
Bhmer . OAMSITE N DRLM =

[ Same As Above

{3 Grab - Typa:

D Submersnble Dcnntrilugnl (O Bladder; Pump No.: O Other - Type:

SAN ST |3l Sample Series: _iO_O__é
Analysts Requested Preservatives Lab Commants
THE 7A4~&|  [/O4 < NET

ﬁ.lplﬁ:ltb SII'I'I;IHH Blank Samples Ciher Samples
| Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sampis No Type Sample No. Type Sample No
QOFFICE COPY 0746



Harding Lawson Associnstes
Engineers and Geosceniisis

= Well No.

e - .
h 1

™

.

8

M- Y

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Type: SMonitor [Extraction [ Other

Jaob Name 6 K?{{_‘s_ﬁf A/L;"’HA &D /4‘ Well Material: J (15t. Steel [ Other .
Job Number ____, 16T, 326-02 vate . _6/19/9 Time L3230
Recorded by m“:—% Sampled by 7’5 n_
: WELL PURGING 3
PURREVOLNE PURGE METHOD
Casing Diameter (D In inches): [@ssiler - Type: P

[ 2-ineh El‘iinnh O &inch  [Other

Total Depth of Casing (TO in feet BTOC):__ (¥ .| [ Other - Type:

[] Submersible [J Centritugal [ Bladder; Pump No.:

ST PUMP INTAKE SETTING

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC):
] Other

MNumber.of Well Volumes 1o be purged [# Vals) O Mear Battom [ Near Top
Ela’ﬁz Os O [ Cther Depth in feet (BTOG): Screen Interval in fest (BTOC):
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: from 10
- 3
|'" (J.t - %593 P T, e SR X 0.0408 = 25,9 gations
TO (leel) WL (feet) D (ifches) # \ols Calculated Purno Valume
PURGE TIME PURGE RATE \OTUA
___ sun L3.~357&mp —____Elapsed initial gpm  Final apm
FiEI.LBEAHA MEA&JEEMENT
Mi S ; s
g S| o | 80 | 115 JomrTRR| [l S| o | iy | TELS o
LN TIALG- T4s9 (229 ] 9
1 6.7 /,(50 [R03] 18
1€ 7.0 {1,190 2.1 66
24 (/20| 20.5] 72
Mater MNos.
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Colar, Cidor): H.C. ‘:‘JQ‘V‘ o S hoom
ONSITE

DS‘IﬁnﬂSﬂw Eefher

O Snmlarr Sawer

HU .‘Dﬁum_

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No, [Duplicate Sample No Type Sampie No Type Sample No
OFFICE COPY 0746



:ardlng l.a:;on Asulocfialos GROUND_WATER SAMPL'NG FORM
FEr =% Engineers and Geoscienhsts —

il Well No. mld — 5

Well Type: [Htfonitor [ Extraction £ Other

Job Name EXxon AL Am @ﬁf‘lr Well Material: @FVC DSt Steel OOther
& 2! Y/90

Job Number ;[‘f ﬁ% f: ilgé 2 Date Time 1100
Recorded by Sampled by TSN\
[Signature) trutials)
==l _ SWELITPURGING: 120 S Fiay S0 I e = /1
PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOD
Casing Diameter (D in inches): O Bailer - Type:
[ 2-inch Bﬁnch O &inch [OCther {1 Submersible FFCentritugal [T Bladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC); _f Q. < [0 Cther - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 5.8 EGM |NTAKE-EE’T|HG
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) ar Bottomm [ Near Top [ Other
B’S/Dl. s O10 O Other Depth in feet (BTOC}:_{QL Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: . from to
( O - 5.5/ ) x Y xS X 0.0408 = RS G gallons
{leat) WL (feet) D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
[PURGE TIME PURGE RATE 'ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME
Elapsed Initial gpm  Final _é__ gpm = g < galions

Pumping Began| PH | (ueindiem) | T e |omer TOKE] [ Mndtes Since 1 on | S00d ) | THEE [omerVER |

(nTied [23I7H  [(FF | FY || D6aef [T.O[ 27133 &[4

Ggaf |6.3[/263 [(94] B2 ”

[$5ef  [7012850 /5.6 [ S3
Welck Sy [FTuc (5 500

= L‘J‘&"{_ﬁ -q’-]_»,-v - = Maler Nos.

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Tmbldrhr Caolor, Odor): S}h’ "'l-"'-'l H C °¢ﬂ°’V b_‘ih&_‘.ﬂ:lc

D|scha:ga Water Dlsposal l:] Samtary Sewer  (J Storm Sewer

Q‘dher = mum "—"“‘_L.l‘rﬁ

[J Same As Above

B : ] Grab - Type;
D Submersnble Dcnnmtugu OBladder; Pump No.: [0 Other - Typa:
; AR ' Sample Serias: geos
Analysis Requesied Presarvatives Lab Comments
BTEX TPH-L| Ao & VET
" Dupicaie Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
| Cxiginal Sample Ne. |Duplicale Sample No. Type Sampis Mo, Type Sample No.
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Harding Lawson Associatos GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

-NGINECs ar Ae0scientists
5 Enginecrs and Geoscientists Well No. VY][A_D"‘G;
Well Type: Bonitor C1Extraction COther
Job Name _ EEXx o AJ LA DA Well Material; 1“ 1St Steel OOther
Job Number ___H(£7338 .2 Date Grfiﬁf Time _ 145
Recorded by MW Sampled h',r '-TSV\_
[Signature) (indtinta]
WELL PURGING
PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOD
Casing Diamaeter (D in inchas): [] Baitar - Type:
] 2-inch ﬁmh [ 6-nch [ Othar [l Submersible ntrifugal [} Bladder; Pump Na.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): (8.60 [ Other - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL In feet BTOC):____ ©.19 ‘PUMP INTAKE SETTING
Number of Waell Volumes 10 be purged (# Vois) wr Bowom  [INear Top [ Other
E’ﬁf Os4 Os Cho O Giher Depth In feet (BTOC);____ Sereen Interval in feet (BTOC):
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: , from 0
( (f.60 - 619 )::; b X _ 3 X 00408 = e r—
TD (feat) WL (feet) D (inches) # Vals Calculated Purge Volums
PURGE TIME PURGE RATE
MSM Elapsed Initial gpm Fmaligpm
FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENT
Puming Degan| M ity | ¥ ToE |ome CUKE ﬁh:i?;ilng“ g:gamn pH mmcﬂgfﬁ:ml THE |omer
3 g,f’ 6.7 Sago | 25.¢ | =00
Bl 67| 4940|211
[&° 6.9 4430|3223
2§
Mater Mos.

Otiservations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): ﬁu’ it < ﬂﬁ:fb'_l!?_@ s Laa
Discharge Water WWHI O Smulary Suwar [:I Storm Sa-umr [FHher ‘ﬂy (e N DU
e 1‘1@@ o W ELTESANME R R [ R Y

ﬁéM.Eﬁﬁ.@Mﬁl@ﬁ. O Sarme As Above
[ Baller - Type: [J Grab - Type:
Dsuhmurﬁbl- D EﬂnuHugal O Bladder; Pump No: [ Other - Type:
: . _ i Prm:l_mﬁ'.ru Lab “Comments
/Y OS5 JF VoA, | Dt Ex TPH4 AewneE Ve
" Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
| Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sampie No. Type Sample No.
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Harding Lawson Associates
= Engineers and Geoscienlists

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
Well No. MW"‘ '7

Well Type: [3Monitor O Extraction (J Other

Job Name -G‘ Padu LY.Ly, A/LME'-I:V{' Well Materigl: @PYC [St Steel OOther
Job Number (G [} Date Time (2130
Recorded by Sampled N i,
(Bgnaiurs) finitlais]
o, a5 G R GOWELL FUHGIN(?:E,%.' e R R ]
PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOI
Casing Diameter (D in inches); B’ﬂ;r - Tvp-e: PV <
[J 2-inch E’i—’ir:ch O &ineh  [JOther [ Submersible ] Centrifugal [[] Bladder; Pump MNo.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): fd 7.© L] Cnher - Type:
Watar Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 5.9 S PUMP INTAKE SETTING
Number of Wall Volumas fo be purged (# Vols) [] Near Botom [ MNear Top [l Cther
O« Os Chio O Other Depth in feet (BTOC): _ Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
?U RGE "H'E'EUME:_@.L‘GULH] ON: from o
5 _ 5
( A S\‘Sh‘:-5-~lll"i o X__- S X 0.0408 = Q-Q 5 gailons
TO (fewt) WL {fest] | O (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
PURGE TIME PURGE RATE URGE
MS}M iﬂjﬂi_ #Ellpm Initial gem Final____ gpm
Ome TUAR | [ HnwesSnes T o | So0d T THE Jower—
niticl [Tl 3146 22.9 =00
5 69 3750 |21.2 | 790
1 7.0/ 3730 | l& | >00
2.3 68|3c70 | 2.6
Mater Nos,

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
Emamnwwuspmur DSqurysuw [ Storm Sewer

muggﬂ_ﬁg,g[ﬁmﬁ- He<. gn;%, SIHEEA/
[;;.am _I:'LM () DEUIN

DSuhum‘hh I:Ic-nhf-.ngul ClBladder; Pump Moo ] Other - Type
M 3 ] Sample Series: jg%_ -
Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
BTex TP4-t| Nowé rver
n:L__, “ g
Duplicate Sampies Blank Samples Other Samples
| Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No Type Sample No Type Sample No

OFFICE COPY
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NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
. TESTING, INC.

NET Pacific, Inc.
435 Tesconi Circle
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Tel: (707) 526-7200
Fax: (TO7) 526-9623

Michelle Watson

Harding Lawson Associates
200 Rush Landing

Novato, CA 94947

Client Reference Information

Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02

Date: 06-28-90

NET Client Acct No: 281

NET Pacific Log No: 2458
Received: 06-14-90 1800

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client

Services.

Approved by:

C:::::2£§%%;é§iz;arack
Laboratery Manager

Enclosure(s)



Client Acct: 281

Client Name: Harding Lawson Associates

NET Log No: 2458

Ref: Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02

Date: 06-28-90

Page: 2

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

90061401 90061402
06-14-90 06-14-90
0800 0300
Reporting
Parameter Limit 55460 55461 tnits
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -— -
VOLATILE (WATER) - -=
DILUTION FACTOR * 10 25
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-25-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 32 12 ma/L
METHOD 602 -- --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 250
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-25-90
Benzene 0.5 1,400 3,300 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 350 ug/L
Toluene 0.5 19 160 ug/L
Xylenes, totatl 0.5 120 730 ug/L



Client Acct: 281

Client Name: Harding Lawson Associates

NET Log Mo: 2458

Ref: Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02

Date: 06-28-90

Page: 3

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

0061403 90061404
06-14-90 06-14-390
0850 1050
: Reporting
Parameter Limit 554672 55463 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -= --
VOLATILE (WATER) -- -
DILUTION FACTOR * -100 10
DATE ANALYZED 06-23-90 06-23-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 34 12 mg/L
METHOD 602 -- -
DILUTION FACTOR * 100 100
DATE ANALYZED 06-23-90 06-25-90
Benzene 0.5 3,800 5,700 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1,600 1,300 ug/L
Toluene 0.5 730 400 ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 3,900 760 ug/L



Client Acct: 281 Date: 06-28-90
Client Name: Harding Lawson Associates Page: 4

NET Log No: 2458

Ref: Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

90061405 90061406
06-14-90 06-14-30

1145 1230
Reporting
Parameter Limit 55464 55465 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - --
VOLATILE (WATER) - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 25 50
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-25-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -- -
as Gasoline 0.05 38 14 mg/L
METHOD 60?7 - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 500 50
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-25-90
Benzene 0.5 9,100 1,200 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 2,900 75 ug/L
Toluene 0.5 7,800 2,800 ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 12,000 330 ug/L



Client Acct: 281

Client Name: Harding Lawson Associates

NET Log No: 2458

Ref: Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02

Bate: 06-28-90

Page: b5

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

90061407 90061408
06~14-90 06-14-90
1330 1430
Reporting
Parameter Limit 55466 55467 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -- -
VOLATILE (WATER) ~-- -=
DILUTION FACTOR * 25 1
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-23-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -—
as Gasoline 0.05 9.5 ND mg/L
METHOD 602 - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 2h 1
DATE ANALYZED 06-25-90 06-23-90
Benzene 0.5 1,300 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 310 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 880 ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 1,800 ND ug/L



Client Acct: 281 Date: 06-28-90
Client Name: Harding Lawson Associates Page: 6
NET Log No: 2458
Ref: Exxon, Alameda; Job: 4167,326.02
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
| Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand % Blank Spike ¥ Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Gasoline 0.05 ma/L 109 ND 98 108 9.4
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 92 ND g1 94 3.4
Toluene 0.5 ug/L o8 ND 84 % 2.7
COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Cal Verf Dupticate
Reporting Stand % Blank Spike %4  Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Gasoline 0.05 ma/L 105 ND 100 103 2.9
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 94 ND 100 103 3.1
Toluene 0.5 ug/L o8 ND 94 % 2.6

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.



ICVS

mean

mg/L
mL/L/hr
MPN/100 m_
N/A

NA

ND

NTU
RPD
SNA

ug/Kg {ppb) :

ug/L
urhos/cm

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results colum indicates analyte
rot detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the 1isted Reporting Limit.

Reportmg Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given samle. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
saple, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).

Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).

: Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measuranents.

mg/Kg (ppm) :

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
{(parts per mitlion),

Concentration in units of miliigrams of analyte per liter of samle.
Mil1iliters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of samle.
Mot applicable.

Not. analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable 1isted
reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 21/mean value.
Standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
{parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of 'ana1yte per liter of sample.

Micramhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Amalysis of Water

& Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through 625: see “Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures

for the Analysis of Pollutants” U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

M: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
16th Edition, APHA, 1985,



Harding Lawson Associates

= CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM ., NET
Navatg, California 94548 . '
415/892-0821 - {\ 'W
‘_Il:elecopyag;gr'BQZOBm Samplers: lo W\\ € ANALYS{,S REQUESTED
elex: 34 ‘ E [~
Job Number: Nel, 326 .03 E;‘;’%
Name/Location:___ E-XXON Kl AWe DA B
Project Manager: YYW\CHELLe IATSOAN | Recorder: M‘ N 5% 8
(Srgr?awre Required) s g 'g_
FCONTAINERS SAMPLE 218 = £ 5T
MATRIX | &PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ HEEE g e
w £ il « LAB  NOTES ol Bl N & gl
o g 5 g 20 O"" NUMBER 2 2 2 : E ﬁ E
23t 153|3=| |52 - af o a.f o) €| & &
2ol [Z|alalo| |2xiT Yr | Wk Seq Yr|Mo|Dy| Time wl wi| w|wia| |-
R3] 1Y 3 q[adal 1[4l tH1 a0k H bk ioo X
A3 A B ol ddc l4ldalgiople] 14169100 N
e 3 q90c ([4]cl3lgld d el1]4] 11510 [\
23] I 3 A0 H [T o[H|gleok |l 410158 XIX
23] X 3 M oioe) Hiolsylop k1 HIS WY
ZER E Tooe] [49éf pp g (14128 O XX
23] I 2 AUEEH AR ANRINEEE Xy
231 [y - 9066\ [4oglalbBle LY TH[3D A%
LAB DEPTH |COL 0A
NUMBER IN ImTD} CODE MISCELLANEQUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
FEET CcD
Yr | Wk Seq :
-] RE ISHED BY: [Signagure/ RECEIVEf BY} (Signaturel DATE/TIME
[SOREE o] T 20 gt fhoo
R\Lwoms s,gnamm RECEIVED BY: (Signature/ DATEIT!ME
RE LANQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature} DATE/TIME
. RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) REGCEIVED BY: (Signature} DATE/TIME
DISPATCHED BY: (Signatura) DATE/TIME gECEIV E)D FOR LAB BY:  DATETIME
ignature
i | T b et 1600
- METHOD OF SHIPMENT - /
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